

| <div> <div>BID OPENING AT CITY OF CLAREMONT</div> <div>207 HARVARD AVENUE</div> <div>Thursday, November 6, 2025</div> <div>1:00:00 PM</div> </div> |                                               |      | <div> <div>MILLS AVENUE BETWEEN MORENO STREET AND ARROW HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS</div> <div>CIP 2025-07</div> </div> |              |              |                               |              |              |                               |              |              |                                |              |              |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | WE R BUILDERS, INC.                                                                                              |              |              | ONYX PAVING COMPANY           |              |              | FS CONTRACTORS                |              |              | ESTATE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION |              |              |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | RIVERSIDE                                                                                                        |              |              | YORBA LINDA                   |              |              | SYLMAR                        |              |              | CULVER CITY                    |              |              |
| ITEM NO.                                                                                                                                           | ITEM DESCRIPTION                              | UNIT | EST. QTY.                                                                                                        | Unit Price   | ITEM TOTAL   | EST. QTY.                     | Unit Price   | Amount       | EST. QTY.                     | Unit Price   | Amount       | EST. QTY.                      | Unit Price   | Amount       |
| 1                                                                                                                                                  | MOBILIZATION                                  | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 17,171.00 | \$ 17,171.00 | 1                             | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | 1                              | \$ 13,770.00 | \$ 13,770.00 |
| 2                                                                                                                                                  | TRAFFIC CONTROL                               | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 5,000.00  | \$ 5,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 22,222.00 | \$ 22,222.00 | 1                             | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00 | 1                              | \$ 11,016.00 | \$ 11,016.00 |
| 3                                                                                                                                                  | SWPPP                                         | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 5,000.00  | \$ 5,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 4,000.00  | \$ 4,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 5,000.00  | \$ 5,000.00  | 1                              | \$ 5,508.00  | \$ 5,508.00  |
| 4                                                                                                                                                  | CLEARING AND GRUBBING                         | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 7,500.00  | \$ 7,500.00  | 1                             | \$ 31,000.00 | \$ 31,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 5,000.00  | \$ 5,000.00  | 1                              | \$ 6,876.00  | \$ 6,876.00  |
| 5                                                                                                                                                  | AS-BUILTS                                     | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 2,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 3,000.00  | \$ 3,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 3,000.00  | \$ 3,000.00  | 1                              | \$ 5,508.00  | \$ 5,508.00  |
| 6                                                                                                                                                  | ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER                | EA   | 2                                                                                                                | \$ 3,500.00  | \$ 7,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 4,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 3,500.00  | \$ 7,000.00  | 2                              | \$ 1,440.00  | \$ 2,880.00  |
| 7                                                                                                                                                  | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                      | EA   | 2                                                                                                                | \$ 2,200.00  | \$ 4,400.00  | 2                             | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 2,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 2,000.00  | 2                              | \$ 960.00    | \$ 1,920.00  |
| 8                                                                                                                                                  | CONSTRUCT PCC CURB RAMP & SIDEWALK            | EA   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 7,800.00  | \$ 7,800.00  | 1                             | \$ 7,000.00  | \$ 7,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | 1                              | \$ 22,200.00 | \$ 22,200.00 |
| 9                                                                                                                                                  | CONSTRUCT DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE          | SF   | 40                                                                                                               | \$ 120.00    | \$ 4,800.00  | 40                            | \$ 80.00     | \$ 3,200.00  | 40                            | \$ 50.00     | \$ 2,000.00  | 40                             | \$ 120.00    | \$ 4,800.00  |
| 10                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT TYPE F CURB RAMP                    | EA   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 7,200.00  | \$ 7,200.00  | 1                             | \$ 4,000.00  | \$ 4,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | 1                              | \$ 14,400.00 | \$ 14,400.00 |
| 11                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT PCC TYPE A1 CURB                    | LF   | 38                                                                                                               | \$ 200.00    | \$ 7,600.00  | 38                            | \$ 50.00     | \$ 1,900.00  | 38                            | \$ 90.00     | \$ 3,420.00  | 38                             | \$ 114.00    | \$ 4,332.00  |
| 12                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT PCC SIDEWALK                        | SF   | 165                                                                                                              | \$ 20.00     | \$ 3,300.00  | 165                           | \$ 20.00     | \$ 3,300.00  | 165                           | \$ 18.00     | \$ 2,970.00  | 165                            | \$ 42.00     | \$ 6,930.00  |
| 13                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT PCC LANDING                         | SF   | 46                                                                                                               | \$ 20.00     | \$ 920.00    | 46                            | \$ 60.00     | \$ 2,760.00  | 46                            | \$ 20.00     | \$ 920.00    | 46                             | \$ 42.00     | \$ 1,932.00  |
| 14                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY APPROACH                   | SF   | 98                                                                                                               | \$ 80.00     | \$ 7,840.00  | 98                            | \$ 30.00     | \$ 2,940.00  | 98                            | \$ 25.00     | \$ 2,450.00  | 98                             | \$ 48.00     | \$ 4,704.00  |
| 15                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT 5" HOT MIX ASPHALT                  | TON  | 111                                                                                                              | \$ 220.00    | \$ 24,420.00 | 111                           | \$ 220.00    | \$ 24,420.00 | 111                           | \$ 385.00    | \$ 42,735.00 | 111                            | \$ 360.00    | \$ 39,960.00 |
| 16                                                                                                                                                 | COLD MILL 2" AC PAVEMENT                      | SF   | 3648                                                                                                             | \$ 2.00      | \$ 7,296.00  | 3648                          | \$ 3.00      | \$ 10,944.00 | 3648                          | \$ 1.25      | \$ 4,560.00  | 3648                           | \$ 3.00      | \$ 10,944.00 |
| 17                                                                                                                                                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL STAMPED ASPHALT TREATMENT | SF   | 2200                                                                                                             | \$ 9.50      | \$ 20,900.00 | 2200                          | \$ 11.00     | \$ 24,200.00 | 2200                          | \$ 10.00     | \$ 22,000.00 | 2200                           | \$ 21.60     | \$ 47,520.00 |
| 18                                                                                                                                                 | INSTALL 6" DUAL WALL HDPE                     | LF   | 100                                                                                                              | \$ 165.00    | \$ 16,500.00 | 100                           | \$ 215.00    | \$ 21,500.00 | 100                           | \$ 120.00    | \$ 12,000.00 | 100                            | \$ 150.00    | \$ 15,000.00 |
| 19                                                                                                                                                 | INSTALL INLINE DRAIN INLET                    | EA   | 2                                                                                                                | \$ 4,000.00  | \$ 8,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 6,500.00  | \$ 13,000.00 | 2                             | \$ 3,500.00  | \$ 7,000.00  | 2                              | \$ 9,000.00  | \$ 18,000.00 |
| 20                                                                                                                                                 | SIGNAGE AND STRIPING                          | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | 1                              | \$ 37,200.00 | \$ 37,200.00 |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | TOTAL BID PRICE:                                                                                                 |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE:              |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE:              |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE:               |              |              |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | \$ 207,476.00                                                                                                    |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE \$ 252,557.00 |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE \$ 267,055.00 |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE \$ 275,400.00  |              |              |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | SUB CONTRACTORS                                                                                                  |              |              |                               |              |              |                               |              |              |                                |              |              |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | 1 J & S STRIPING CO                                                                                              |              |              |                               |              |              |                               |              |              |                                |              |              |

| <div> <div>BID OPENING AT CITY OF CLAREMONT</div> <div>207 HARVARD AVENUE</div> <div>Thursday, November 6, 2025</div> <div>1:00:00 PM</div> </div> |                                               |      | <div> <div>MILLS AVENUE BETWEEN MORENO STREET AND ARROW HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS</div> <div>CIP 2025-07</div> </div> |              |              |                               |              |              |                               |              |              |                               |              |              |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | SEQUEL CONTRACTORS                                                                                               |              |              | GENTRY BROTHERS               |              |              | HARDY & HARPER                |              |              | GARCON CONSTRUCTION           |              |              |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | SANTA FE SPRINGS                                                                                                 |              |              | IRVINDALE                     |              |              | LAKE FOREST                   |              |              | ONTARIO                       |              |              |
| ITEM NO.                                                                                                                                           | ITEM DESCRIPTION                              | UNIT | EST. QTY.                                                                                                        | Unit Price   | ITEM TOTAL   | EST. QTY.                     | Unit Price   | Amount       | EST. QTY.                     | Unit Price   | Amount       | EST. QTY.                     | Unit Price   | Amount       |
| 1                                                                                                                                                  | MOBILIZATION                                  | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 8,000.00  | \$ 8,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 12,000.00 | \$ 12,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 25,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00 |
| 2                                                                                                                                                  | TRAFFIC CONTROL                               | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 11,104.00 | \$ 11,104.00 | 1                             | \$ 22,000.00 | \$ 22,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 25,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 40,000.00 | \$ 40,000.00 |
| 3                                                                                                                                                  | SWPPP                                         | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 3,000.00  | \$ 3,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 6,457.00  | \$ 6,457.00  | 1                             | \$ 3,000.00  | \$ 3,000.00  |
| 4                                                                                                                                                  | CLEARING AND GRUBBING                         | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 28,000.00 | \$ 28,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 25,000.00 | \$ 25,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 20,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 |
| 5                                                                                                                                                  | AS-BUILTS                                     | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 1,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 5,000.00  | \$ 5,000.00  | 1                             | \$ 500.00    | \$ 500.00    | 1                             | \$ 1,000.00  | \$ 1,000.00  |
| 6                                                                                                                                                  | ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER                | EA   | 2                                                                                                                | \$ 2,500.00  | \$ 5,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 850.00    | \$ 1,700.00  | 2                             | \$ 3,500.00  | \$ 7,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 1,500.00  | \$ 3,000.00  |
| 7                                                                                                                                                  | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                      | EA   | 2                                                                                                                | \$ 2,000.00  | \$ 4,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 250.00    | \$ 500.00    | 2                             | \$ 1,500.00  | \$ 3,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 500.00    | \$ 1,000.00  |
| 8                                                                                                                                                  | CONSTRUCT PCC CURB RAMP & SIDEWALK            | EA   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 11,250.00 | \$ 11,250.00 | 1                             | \$ 12,000.00 | \$ 12,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 5,500.00  | \$ 5,500.00  |
| 9                                                                                                                                                  | CONSTRUCT DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE          | SF   | 40                                                                                                               | \$ 80.00     | \$ 3,200.00  | 40                            | \$ 35.00     | \$ 1,400.00  | 40                            | \$ 110.00    | \$ 4,400.00  | 40                            | \$ 70.00     | \$ 2,800.00  |
| 10                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT TYPE F CURB RAMP                    | EA   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 11,250.00 | \$ 11,250.00 | 1                             | \$ 12,000.00 | \$ 12,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 4,500.00  | \$ 4,500.00  |
| 11                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT PCC TYPE A1 CURB                    | LF   | 38                                                                                                               | \$ 180.00    | \$ 6,840.00  | 38                            | \$ 100.00    | \$ 3,800.00  | 38                            | \$ 150.00    | \$ 5,700.00  | 38                            | \$ 90.00     | \$ 3,420.00  |
| 12                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT PCC SIDEWALK                        | SF   | 165                                                                                                              | \$ 45.00     | \$ 7,425.00  | 165                           | \$ 12.00     | \$ 1,980.00  | 165                           | \$ 25.00     | \$ 4,125.00  | 165                           | \$ 25.00     | \$ 4,125.00  |
| 13                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT PCC LANDING                         | SF   | 46                                                                                                               | \$ 50.00     | \$ 2,300.00  | 46                            | \$ 12.00     | \$ 552.00    | 46                            | \$ 25.00     | \$ 1,150.00  | 46                            | \$ 25.00     | \$ 1,150.00  |
| 14                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY APPROACH                   | SF   | 98                                                                                                               | \$ 60.00     | \$ 5,880.00  | 98                            | \$ 12.00     | \$ 1,176.00  | 98                            | \$ 35.00     | \$ 3,430.00  | 98                            | \$ 25.00     | \$ 2,450.00  |
| 15                                                                                                                                                 | CONSTRUCT 5" HOT MIX ASPHALT                  | TON  | 111                                                                                                              | \$ 350.00    | \$ 38,850.00 | 111                           | \$ 120.00    | \$ 13,320.00 | 111                           | \$ 350.00    | \$ 38,850.00 | 111                           | \$ 383.00    | \$ 42,513.00 |
| 16                                                                                                                                                 | COLD MILL 2" AC PAVEMENT                      | SF   | 3648                                                                                                             | \$ 4.00      | \$ 14,592.00 | 3648                          | \$ 1.50      | \$ 5,472.00  | 3648                          | \$ 6.00      | \$ 21,888.00 | 3648                          | \$ 1.20      | \$ 4,377.60  |
| 17                                                                                                                                                 | FURNISH AND INSTALL STAMPED ASPHALT TREATMENT | SF   | 2200                                                                                                             | \$ 16.00     | \$ 35,200.00 | 2200                          | \$ 30.00     | \$ 66,000.00 | 2200                          | \$ 15.00     | \$ 33,000.00 | 2200                          | \$ 10.00     | \$ 22,000.00 |
| 18                                                                                                                                                 | INSTALL 6" DUAL WALL HDPE                     | LF   | 100                                                                                                              | \$ 320.00    | \$ 32,000.00 | 100                           | \$ 100.00    | \$ 10,000.00 | 100                           | \$ 225.00    | \$ 22,500.00 | 100                           | \$ 300.00    | \$ 30,000.00 |
| 19                                                                                                                                                 | INSTALL INLINE DRAIN INLET                    | EA   | 2                                                                                                                | \$ 3,500.00  | \$ 7,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 3,500.00  | \$ 7,000.00  | 2                             | \$ 6,500.00  | \$ 13,000.00 | 2                             | \$ 6,000.00  | \$ 12,000.00 |
| 20                                                                                                                                                 | SIGNAGE AND STRIPING                          | LS   | 1                                                                                                                | \$ 47,000.00 | \$ 47,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 80,000.00 | \$ 80,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | 1                             | \$ 60,000.00 | \$ 60,000.00 |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | TOTAL BID PRICE:                                                                                                 |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE:              |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE:              |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE:              |              |              |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      | \$ 282,891.00                                                                                                    |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE \$ 290,900.00 |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE \$ 305,000.00 |              |              | TOTAL BID PRICE \$ 312,835.60 |              |              |
|                                                                                                                                                    |                                               |      |                                                                                                                  |              |              |                               |              |              |                               |              |              |                               |              |              |

BID OPENING AT CITY OF CLAREMONT  
207 HARVARD AVENUE  
Thursday, November 6, 2025  
1:00:00 PM

MILLS AVENUE BETWEEN MORENO STREET AND ARROW HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS  
CIP 2025-07

| ITEM NO. | ITEM DESCRIPTION                              | UNIT | EST. QTY.        | Unit Price |            | ITEM TOTAL   | EST. QTY.        | Unit Price |            | Amount       |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------|------|------------------|------------|------------|--------------|------------------|------------|------------|--------------|------------------|----|---|--|------------------|------|
|          |                                               |      |                  |            |            |              |                  |            |            |              |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 1        | MOBILIZATION                                  | LS   | 1                | \$         | 60,000.00  | \$ 60,000.00 | 1                | \$         | 43,500.00  | \$ 43,500.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 2        | TRAFFIC CONTROL                               | LS   | 1                | \$         | 35,000.00  | \$ 35,000.00 | 1                | \$         | 46,100.00  | \$ 46,100.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 3        | SWPPP                                         | LS   | 1                | \$         | 850.00     | \$ 850.00    | 1                | \$         | 5,500.00   | \$ 5,500.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 4        | CLEARING AND GRUBBING                         | LS   | 1                | \$         | 20,000.00  | \$ 20,000.00 | 1                | \$         | 10,800.00  | \$ 10,800.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 5        | AS-BUILTS                                     | LS   | 1                | \$         | 500.00     | \$ 500.00    | 1                | \$         | 3,500.00   | \$ 3,500.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 6        | ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER                | EA   | 2                | \$         | 3,500.00   | \$ 7,000.00  | 2                | \$         | 2,400.00   | \$ 4,800.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 7        | ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER                      | EA   | 2                | \$         | 1,800.00   | \$ 3,600.00  | 2                | \$         | 2,200.00   | \$ 4,400.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 8        | CONSTRUCT PCC CURB RAMP & SIDEWALK            | EA   | 1                | \$         | 12,000.00  | \$ 12,000.00 | 1                | \$         | 11,900.00  | \$ 11,900.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 9        | CONSTRUCT DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE          | SF   | 40               | \$         | 160.00     | \$ 6,400.00  | 40               | \$         | 110.00     | \$ 4,400.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 10       | CONSTRUCT TYPE F CURB RAMP                    | EA   | 1                | \$         | 12,000.00  | \$ 12,000.00 | 1                | \$         | 9,400.00   | \$ 9,400.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 11       | CONSTRUCT PCC TYPE A1 CURB                    | LF   | 38               | \$         | 110.00     | \$ 4,180.00  | 38               | \$         | 200.00     | \$ 7,600.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 12       | CONSTRUCT PCC SIDEWALK                        | SF   | 165              | \$         | 50.00      | \$ 8,250.00  | 165              | \$         | 14.50      | \$ 2,392.50  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 13       | CONSTRUCT PCC LANDING                         | SF   | 46               | \$         | 50.00      | \$ 2,300.00  | 46               | \$         | 18.75      | \$ 862.50    |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 14       | CONSTRUCT DRIVEWAY APPROACH                   | SF   | 98               | \$         | 60.00      | \$ 5,880.00  | 98               | \$         | 24.50      | \$ 2,401.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 15       | CONSTRUCT 5" HOT MIX ASPHALT                  | TON  | 111              | \$         | 260.00     | \$ 28,860.00 | 111              | \$         | 269.00     | \$ 29,859.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 16       | COLD MILL 2" AC PAVEMENT                      | SF   | 3648             | \$         | 6.00       | \$ 21,888.00 | 3648             | \$         | 3.50       | \$ 12,768.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 17       | FURNISH AND INSTALL STAMPED ASPHALT TREATMENT | SF   | 2200             | \$         | 9.00       | \$ 19,800.00 | 2200             | \$         | 35.00      | \$ 77,000.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 18       | INSTALL 6" DUAL WALL HDPE                     | LF   | 100              | \$         | 310.00     | \$ 31,000.00 | 100              | \$         | 58.00      | \$ 5,800.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 19       | INSTALL INLINE DRAIN INLET                    | EA   | 2                | \$         | 2,400.00   | \$ 4,800.00  | 2                | \$         | 4,000.00   | \$ 8,000.00  |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
| 20       | SIGNAGE AND STRIPING                          | LS   | 1                | \$         | 55,000.00  | \$ 55,000.00 | 1                | \$         | 87,000.00  | \$ 87,000.00 |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |
|          |                                               |      | TOTAL BID PRICE: |            |            |              | TOTAL BID PRICE: |            |            |              | TOTAL BID PRICE: |    |   |  | TOTAL BID PRICE: |      |
|          |                                               |      |                  | \$         | 339,308.00 |              | TOTAL BID PRICE  | \$         | 377,983.00 |              | TOTAL BID PRICE  | \$ | - |  | TOTAL BID PRICE  | \$ - |
|          |                                               |      |                  |            |            |              |                  |            |            |              |                  |    |   |  |                  |      |